

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

EDWARD LITTLE, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMISSIONER THOMAS FREDERICK,
in his judicial capacity as Commissioner of
the 15th Judicial District of Louisiana; CHIEF
JUDGE KRISTIAN EARLES, in his official
capacity as Chief Judge of the 15th Judicial
District of Louisiana; and SHERIFF MARK
GARBER, in his official capacity as Sheriff
of Lafayette Parish, Louisiana,

Defendants.

Case No. 17-CV-724
(Class Action)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 3

 A. Edward Little 3

 B. Arrest and Detention in Lafayette Parish..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. This Court has Subject Matter Jurisdiction over this Case and May Not
 Abstain from Hearing it. 10

 1. This Case is Not Moot 10

 2. Younger Abstention Does Not Apply 13

 B. The Sheriff Can Be Enjoined from Violating the Constitution. 17

 1. If the Sheriff Acts for the State in Enforcing Unconstitutional
 Detention Orders, He Can Be Enjoined under § 1983 and Ex parte
 Young..... 18

 2. The Sheriff Can Be Enjoined Under Monell as a Municipal
 Policymaker. 22

 3. Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Factual Allegations Give Rise to a Claim
 Against the Sheriff. 25

 C. Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Facts Show that They Are Entitled to a
 Declaratory Judgment Against Chief Judge Earles and Commissioner
 Frederick 26

IV. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 600 (1983)	27
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984)	22, 23
<i>Bice v. La. Public Defender Bd.</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Blumel v. Mylander</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1547 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	23
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Buffin v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 2016 WL 374230 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2016)	16
<i>Burge v. Par. of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 15-4479, 2016 WL 2849498 (E.D. La. May 13, 2016) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crane v. Texas</i> , 759 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. City of Dothan</i> , 2015 WL 10013003 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	3
<i>De Luna v. Hidalgo Cty.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	23
<i>Dodds v. Logan Cty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> , Civil No. 8–333, 2009 WL 8747487 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 3, 2009)	23
<i>Due v. Tallahassee Theatres, Inc.</i> , 333 F.2d 630 (5th Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	11
<i>Echols v. Parker</i> , 909 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Edwards v. Cofield</i> , No. 3:17-CV-321-WKW, 2017 WL 3015176 (M.D. Ala. July 14, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	18, 19
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	21, 22, 24
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Flores v. Cameron Cty., Tex.</i> , 92 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	20
<i>Groden v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	19
<i>Jones v. City of Clanton</i> , No. 215CV34-MHT, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015)	2, 3
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	13, 15
<i>Monell v. Dep't. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	20
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , No. CV H-16-1414, 2017 WL 1735456 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	20, 21
<i>Pierce v. City of Velda City</i> , 2015 WL 10013006 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	3

Piotrowski v. City of Houston, 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....22
Pompey v. Broward Cnty., 95 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1996).....15
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....11
Pugh v. Rainwater, 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973).....15
Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)1, 3, 27
Rodriguez v. Providence Comty Corrs., Inc., 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)3
Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC, 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....11, 12
Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975)8, 11
Sprint Commc’ns v. Jacobs, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)13
Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951)16
Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....17
Strawser v. Strange, 105 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Ala. 2015)20
Terrace v. Thompson, 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....19
Thompson v. City of Moss Point, 2015 WL 10322003 (S.D. Miss. 2015)3
United States v. Mantecon-Zayas, 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991).....2
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)1, 2, 26, 27
U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980)11
Valle v. City of Houston, 613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010).....23
Viet Anh Vo v. Gee, No. CV 16-15639, 2017 WL 1091261 (E.D. La. Mar. 23, 2017)21
Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga., No. 4:15-CV-0170-HLM, 2017 WL 2794064
(N.D. Ga. June 16, 2017)2, 12, 16
Welchin v. City of Sacramento, 2016 WL 5930563 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2016)16
Wilson v. Gordon, 822 F.3d 934, 943 (6th Cir. 2016)13
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....2, 8, 13, 16
Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....28
La. Code Crim. P. art. 230.1(A).....6
La. Code Crim. P. art. 230.1(B).....7
La. Code Crim. P. art. 3135
La. Code Crim. P. art. 3214
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5539(C)22
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:704.....22

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, et. al., *17B Federal Practice and Procedure Jurisdiction* § 4252
(3d ed. 2016)17
